policy and the counsel has not come with clean hands to argue the case 

which is not fair on the part of the client and for the counsel as well. 

According to this court, it amounts to wastage of time of this court.  

Consequently, a cost of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand) only is imposed on the appellants. The said amount shall be 

deposited to the account of the Tripura High Court Employees Association 

within a period of one month from today.  

A copy of this order be marked to the President, Tripura High 

Court Employees Association.